

No. 17-1322

-----  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**  
-----

Marsha Wetzel,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

Glen St. Andrew Living Community, LLC, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

-----  
On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Illinois, No. 16-cv-7598  
Hon. Samuel Der-Yeghiayan, District Judge  
-----

-----  
BRIEF FOR NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE, CHICAGO  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, FAIR HOUSING  
COUNCIL OF CENTRAL INDIANA, HOPE FAIR HOUSING, INC.,  
METROPOLITAN MILWAUKEE FAIR HOUSING COUNCIL, OPEN  
COMMUNITIES, AND SOUTH SUBURBAN HOUSING CENTER AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT MARSHA WETZEL  
-----

YIYANG WU  
SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION  
STEPHEN DANE  
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC  
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 601  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 728-1888

MORGAN WILLIAMS  
NATIONAL FAIR  
HOUSING ALLIANCE  
1101 Vermont Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 898-1661

*Counsel for NFHA, Chicago Lawyers'  
Committee for Civil Rights, Fair Housing  
Council of Central Indiana, HOPE Fair  
Housing, Inc., Metropolitan Milwaukee  
Fair Housing Council, Open Communities,  
and South Suburban Housing Center*

*Counsel for NFHA*

Appellate Court No: 17-1322

Short Caption: Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Community, LLC, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The FHA Requires Housing Providers to Ameliorate Discriminatory Housing Harassment In Order to Achieve the Act’s Purposes of Ending Segregation and Creating “Truly Integrated and Balanced Living Patterns.” .....	5
II.   HUD’s Harassment Rule Codifies Longstanding Principles of Hostile Housing Environment Liability, Including Against a Housing Provider That Fails to Take Reasonable Action Against Severe or Pervasive Housing Harassment.....	10
III.  This Court’s Precedent is Consistent With, and Indeed Helped Inform, the Harassment Rule’s Standards Regarding Hostile Housing Environment Liability. ....	13
A.   The Seventh Circuit Has Expressly Held that the FHA Protects Against Hostile Housing Environments, and that the FHA Imposes the Same Obligations on Housing Providers That Title VII Imposes on Employers. ....	14
B.   Just as Employers are Responsible for Failing to Take Reasonable Action Against Harassment in the Workplace, Housing Providers are Responsible for Failing to Take Reasonable Action Against Harassment at Home. ....	17
IV.  The District Court Erred in Dismissing Ms. Wetzel’s Claims Because Constructive Eviction is Not a Requirement	

Under a Hostile Environment Theory and She Adequately Pled Discriminatory Intent..... 20

A. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Ms. Wetzel’s Claims Because the FHA Does Not Require the Plaintiff to be Constructively Evicted..... 20

B. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Ms. Wetzel’s Claims Because the FHA Does Not Require the Housing Provider Who Negligently Tolerates Discriminatory Harassment to Have Discriminatory Intent. .... 23

V. HUD’s Harassment Rule is Reasonable and Should be Entitled to Deference..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alschuler v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
686 F.2d 472 (7th Cir. 1982) ..... 6

*Ammons-Lewis v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of  
Greater Chicago*, 488 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 18

*Bloch v. Frischholz*,  
587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 12, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27

*Bradley v. Careydale Enters.*,  
707 F. Supp. 217 (E.D. Va. 1989) ..... 19

*Bright v. Hill’s Pet Nutrition, Inc.*,  
510 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 18

*City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate  
Sales Ctr., Inc.*, 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 2

*Crist v. Focus Homes, Inc.*,  
122 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1997) ..... 18

*Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education*,  
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 25

*DiCenso v. Cisneros*,  
96 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 4, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22

*Dunn v. Washington Cnty. Hosp.*,  
429 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 13, 17

*East-Miller v. Lake County Highway Dept.*,  
421 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 23

*Fahnbulleh v. GFZ Realty, LLC*,  
795 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D. Md. 2011)..... 19



*Frisby v. Schultz*,  
487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 11

*Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... 25

*Godbole v. Ries*,  
2017 WL 1197101 (N.D. Ill. 2017) ..... 27

*Hall v. Meadowood Ltd. P’ship*,  
7 F. App’x 687 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 17

*Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn  
Park Ass’n*, 388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 16, 20

*Hamilton v. Svatik*,  
779 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1985) ..... 19

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 2

*Honce v. Vigil*,  
1 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 16

*Khalil v. Farash Corp.*,  
277 F. App’x 81 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 16

*Krueger v. Cuomo*,  
115 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 16

*Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc.*,  
222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 15

*Martinez v. California Inv’rs XII*,  
No. CV 05-7608-JTL, 2007 WL 8435675  
(C.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2007) ..... 19

*Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson*,  
477 U.S. 57 (1996)..... 14, 15

*Neudecker v. Boisclair Corp.*,  
351 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 10, 12, 16, 19, 24

*Quigley v. Winter*,  
598 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... 10, 24

*Reeves v. Carrollsburg Condo. Unit Owners  
Ass’n*, No. 96–CV–2495, 1997 WL 1877201  
(D.D.C. Dec. 18, 1997) ..... 19

*Revock v. Cowpet Bay W. Condo. Ass’n*,  
853 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 11, 24

*Freeman v. Dal-Tile Corp.*,  
750 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 18

*Summa v. Hofstra University*,  
708 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 18

*Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive  
Communities Project, Inc.*, 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)..... 5, 15

*Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*,  
409 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 6, 12, 27

*Tutman v. WBBM-TV, Inc./CBS, Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 22

*U.S. v. 25 Cases, More or Less, of an Article of Device*,  
942 F.2d 1179 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 26

**Statutes, Rules and Additional Authorities**

24 CFR § 100.7 ..... 4, 10, 12, 19, 24

24 CFR § 100.600(a)..... 11

24 CFR § 100.600(a)(2)..... 10, 11

24 CFR § 100.600(a)(2)(i) ..... 13

24 CFR § 100.600(a)(2)(i)(C)..... 11, 22

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 14, 15, 22

42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) ..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) ..... 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23

42 U.S.C. § 3617 ..... 9,16, 23, 24

42 U.S.C. § 3631 ..... 10

114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968) (Statement of Senator Mondale) ..... 6

Chicago Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights,  
Comment to Harassment Rule, Dec. 17, 2015..... 7

Housing Opportunities Made Equal of Virginia,  
Comment to Harassment Rule, Dec. 21, 2015..... 8

Housing Rights Center, Comment to  
Harassment Rule, Dec. 21, 2015..... 7

Justice Department Files Proposed Settlement of  
Fair Housing Act Lawsuit Against Landlord  
for Housing Discrimination Based on  
Disability, Jan 15, 2016 ..... 8

Logan, John R. and Wenquan Zhang,  
“Global Neighborhoods: New Evidence  
from Census 2010” Brown University, November 2011..... 6

NFHA, The Case for Fair Housing:  
2017 Fair Housing Trends Report (2017)..... 6
